The high-speed line on the
pilgrimage route between the
two holy cities of the Kingdom
of Saudi Arabia is equipped
with GSM-R.

Remeasurements are attributable to the following positions:

2015/16 2016/17

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions -378 1,558

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions 1,795 630

Remeasurements from other changes (experience adjustments) -41 0

Total 1,376 2,189

The expected allocation for termination benefits for the next fiscal year 2017/18 amounts to TEUR 1,343. The
weighted average duration amounts to 8.6 years.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
over 5
years

Total

Termination benefits 1,938 1,927 2,373 2,525 2,360 40,729 51,853

In the following sensitivity analysis for termination benefit obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in
significant actuarial assumptions were changed, whereas the other impact quantities were kept constant.
However, in reality it will be rather likely that several of these impact quantities will change.

Changes in
assumption

Decrease in
assumption

Increase in
assumption

Impact of changes in the discount rate

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 0.5 Bp 2,024 -1,881

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 0.5 Bp -181 163

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 0.5 Bp 31 -46

Impact of changes in salary increases

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 0.5 Bp -1,785 1,898

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 0.5 Bp -27 29

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 0.5 Bp -50 35

Impact of changes in fluctuation

Defined benefit obligation (DBO) ± 5% 152 -148

Expected annual interest expenses (IC) ± 5% 2 -2

Expected annual service costs (CSC) ± 5% -3 -15

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for retirement
benefits:

2015/16 2016/17

Present value of funded obligations 6,845 7,740

Fair value of plan assets -1,691 -2,163

Deficit of funded plans 5,155 5,577

Present value of unfunded obligations 23,048 22,491

Liability on the balance sheet 28,203 28,068

Kapsch Group Annual Report 2016/17 | 125

2013
Cab radio
This cab radio is the smart
phone for train drivers. It is the
terminal for in-train radio, also
known as GSM-R.

Change in defined benefit obligation:

2015/16 2016/17

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 31,306 29,893

Current service costs 608 260

Interest expense 634 664

Remeasurements -1,456 518

Payments -988 -1,210

Currency translation differences -212 106

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 29,893 30,231

Change in fair value of plan assets:

2015/16 2016/17

Carrying amount as of March 31 of prior year 1,492 1,691

Remeasurements 41 0

Expected return on plan assets 8 50

Employer contribution 149 423

Benefits paid 0 0

Carrying amount as of March 31 of fiscal year 1,691 2,163

The following amounts are recognized in the statement of comprehensive income as expenses for retirement
benefits:

2015/16 2016/17

Total, included in staff costs (note 8) 608 260

Total, included in the financial result (note 11) 634 664

Remeasurements of employee benefit obligations after termination of the employment are relationship attrib-
utable to the following positions:

2015/16 2016/17

Remeasurements from changes in demographic assumptions 23 5

Remeasurements from changes in financial assumptions -1,450 1,079

Remeasurements from other changes 12 -566

-1,415 518

Plan assets are comprised as follows:

2015/16 2016/17

Equity instruments 28% 30%

Debt instruments 63% 59%

Property 0% 0%

Other 9% 11%

100% 100%

The expected allocation for retirement benefits for the next fiscal year 2017/18 amounts to TEUR 993. The
weighted average duration amounts to 16.3 years.

126 | Kapsch Group Annual Report 2016/17

2013
Weigh-in-Motion
Vehicles are weighed at full
speed to detect overloaded
trucks. This helps to increase
safety, reduce wear and
emissions.

Analysis of expected maturity of undiscounted benefits.

2017/18 2018/19 2019/20 2020/21 2021/22
over 5
years

Total

Retirement benefits 926 903 905 906 904 30,217 34,761

In the following sensitivity analysis for pension obligations, the impacts resulting from changes in significant